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Safety regulations
Please read all of the operational guide and safety regulations in this manual before operation. 

	
•	 Improper operations without complying with this manual may cause damage to the device, 

influence on measurement result or cause personal injury to the user or a third party.
•	 The instrument is not allowed to be disassembled or repaired in any ways. It is forbidden to 

do any illegal modification or performance change for the device. 
•	 Keep out of reach for children.
•	 It is strictly prohibited to shoot on eyes or other parts of body with the laser. 
•	 Due to electromagnetic radiation interference to other equipment and devices, please 

don’t use the device in a plane or around medical equipment, don’t use it in a inflammable, 
explosive environment.

•	 Any quality issues or any questions on the meter, please contact local distributor or man-
ufacturer.
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Layout
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Specifications
Model			   Focus Track 500m / Focus Track 1000m
Dimensions			  103 x 65 x 38 mm / 108 x 67.7 x3 8.5 mm
Net Weight			  125 g / 150 g
Measuring Range		  3-500m / 3-1000m , ±(1.0m+Dx0.2%)*
Unit			   m(Meter), Y(Yard)
Measuring Speed		  <0.5s (<120M 64ms; ≥120M 460ms)
Speed Measure Range		 0~300km/h
Magnification		  6X
Field of View		  7.0°
Objective Diameter		  19mm
Eyepiece Relief		  15mm
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Exit pupil Caliber		  3.7mm
Diopter Adjustable Range	 ±6°
Laser Class			  Class 1
Laser wave length		  905nm
Battery			   3.7V / 750mAh Li-ion
Battery Life			  Charge-discharge 500 times
Battery Working Life		  Single measuring 20000 times after one time full charging
Water Resistant		  IP54
Operating Temperature		 -10°C~ 50°C
Flag Pole Measurement	 Yes
Slope Measurement		  Yes
Charging Specifications	 DC5V 1A Type-C Interface

Note: The maximum measuring range is based on light color target which is depends on weather, target  
reflectivity, colour, surface finish, size and actual shape. Weather, reflection condition of the target and strong 
light can also affect the accuracy of the device. Please check “IMPORTANT NOTES” for more information.	
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Operation

Inner display:
1
2

3

4
5
6

7

8
9

10

10
11
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1. 	 Power situation
2. 	 Speed mode
3. 	 Flag pole lock mode
	 Unlocked
	 Locked
4. 	 Setting mode
5. 	 Vibration mode
6. 	 Golf compensation uphill and 	
	 downhill mode
	 Uphill	 Downhill
7. 	 Straight line measurement: 
actual distance / flag pole: distance
to the flag pole / golf trajectory
Compensation: compensating distance / 
speed mode: speed value

8. 	 Aiming: target in the center
Scanning target: 	 blinking
Catch the target: 	 stop blinking
9. 	 Straight line measurement mode
10.	 m: meter / Yd: yard
	 km/h: kilometers per hour
	 kY/h: Thousand yards per hour
11.	 Golf Trajectory Compensation:

vertical distance and actual distance	
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Short press Display when power on

Auto Shift

Aiming cross

Waiting for measuring After measuring

It will be turn off automatically 
after 20s when no operation is made.
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Focusing

Turn towards “+” when users cannot 
see clearly at a close distance, such 
as farsightedness; 
Turn towards “–” when users cannot 
see clearly at a long distance, such 
as nearsightedness.
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Mode
Short press       to select the mode.

Golf Trajectory Compensation

Flag Pole Lock

Distance Measuring

Speed Measuring

Switch off,
light off 

(Track 1000m)

Switch on,
light on

(Track 1000m)1. Straight Line Distance Measurement:  
   Measure the straight-line distance from  
   device to target.
2. Flag pole: Lock the nearest target
3. Golf Trajectory Compensation:  
    Measure the compensating distance.
4. Speed Measuring: 
    Measure the real time speed of the  
    moving target 
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Unit and vibration setup
Long press       for 2sec to set mode.

Unit Setup
Short press       to select unit  
between M and Y. 
Short press       to vibration setting. 

Vibration Setup
Short press       to switch on/off the vibration.
Short press       to save setting result.

NOTE:
1. Vibration on, the device vibrates once after each  
measurement, and twice when flag pole locked.
2. Vibration off, the device won’t vibrate after each  
measurement, and vibrate twice when flag pole locked.

Meter Vibration on Setup completed

Yard Vibration off
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Straight line distance measurement
Measure the straight-line distance

Single Measurement: Short press       once.

Continuous Measurement: Long press       to scan the distance.

378M
27°

193M
425M

Result

Straight-line
distance

Once
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Golf measurement
Long press       to enter golf trajectory compensation, 
actual distance and vertical distance shows on display.

Measuring Uphill

Measuring Downhill

The measuring distance would be shown 

The measuring distance would be shown 
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For golf competition-flag pole lock
Under Golf Trajectory Compensation mode, slide the switch to enter flag pole lock.
When measuring overlapping targets, long press       to get the distance of the nearest target.
For example: If it cannot distinguish the target is flag pole or forest, this function will lock the 
nearest target ---- flag pole.

Start measuring Aim the flag pole Measurement completed

Twice
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Speed measurement
Press and hold        to track the target, the device calculates speed 
and shows on LCD in real time.
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Important notes
• The multifunctional range finder does not emitted a visible beam. It uses a non-destructive vision  
infrared pulse laser, and then from the selected target reflection, back to the optical receiver.  
By measuring each pulse from the target and back, the laser rangefinder then uses its advanced  
diagnostic circuit to instantly calculate the measured distance. The maximum measuring range of  
the device depends on the target reflectivity, colour, surface finish, size and actual shape.

 
Try to use the device in below environment to guarantee the accuracy:

Below situation may cause measuring problems to the device:

• Sunny day
• Clear air

• Bright target
• High reflecting surface

• Shiny surface

• Black target
• Tiny target
• Glass

• Snowy, rainy or foggy
• Very strong light 
  or sunshine	

• Diffuse surface
• Dynamic target
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• Charge the device when the icon          shows to avoid bigger accuracy under low power condition.

• DO NOT touch the lens by finger in order to protect the coating on lens.

• DO NOT disassemble the device which is calibrated by high precise instrument.  
  Please send it to a professional maintenance department when the device gets problems.

• DO NOT wipe the lens with anything other than lens cloth.

• DO NOT carry the device with collision or weight.

• DO NOT make the device in baking or corrosion environment.

• DO NOT store the device under sunlight, dusty or temperature-abrupt environment.  
  It should be kept in a dry, cool and ventilated place.

• DO NOT operate the device aiming to the sun or strong light source, which may damage the photosensor.
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Packing list:

•	 Rangefinder
•	 Gift box
•	 Pouch
•	 Hand strap
•	 User manual
•	 USB Type-C cable
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Scan the qr code to view and download 

the manual in more languages.
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Säkerhetsföreskrifter
Läs igenom alla anvisningar och säkerhetsföreskrifter i denna bruksanvisning innan du börjar 
använda produkten.

	
•	 Felaktig användning utan att följa denna bruksanvisning kan orsaka skador på produkten, 

påverka mätresultatet eller orsaka personskador för användaren eller en tredje part.
•	 Produkten får inte demonteras eller repareras på något sätt. Det är förbjudet att göra 

olagliga modifieringar eller prestandaförändringar på instrumentet.
•	 Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn.
•	 Det är strängt förbjudet att använda lasern mot ögon eller andra kroppsdelar
•	 På grund av elektromagnetisk strålning som stör annan utrustning och enheter, använd 

inte enheten i ett flygplan eller runt medicinsk utrustning, använd den inte i en brandfarlig, 
explosiv miljö.

•	 Vid kvalitetsproblem eller frågor om produkten, vänligen kontakta din lokala återförsäljare 
eller distributör.
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Layout
500m				    1000m

På/MätningFunktionsknapp

Laser

Mätsensor

Diopterjustering

Okular

På/Av vinkelmätning

USB-uttag 

Okular

USB-uttag

På/MätningFunktionsknapp

Diopterjustering

Mätsensor

Laser 

Objektiv



22 www.focussportoptics.com

SE

Specifikationer
Modell			   Focus Track 500m / Focus Track 1000m
Mått			   103 x 65 x 38 mm / 108 x 67.7 x3 8.5 mm
Vikt			   125 g / 150 g
Mätområde			  3-500m / 3-1000m , ±(1.0m+Dx0.2%)*
Enhet			   m(Meter), Y(Yard)
Hastighet för mätning		  <0.5s (<120M 64ms; ≥120M 460ms)
Mätområde för hastighet	 0~300km/h
Förstoringsgrad		  6X
Synfält			   7.0°
Objektivets diameter		  19mm
Toppunktsavstånd		  15mm
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Utgångspupill Kaliber		  3.7mm
Justerbart intervall för dioptri	 ±6°
Laser klass			  Klass 1
Våglängd för laser		  905nm
Batteri			   3.7V / 750mAh Li-ion
Batteriets totala livslängd	 Laddning/urladdning 500 gånger
Batteriets livslängd		  Enkelmätning 20000 gånger efter en gångs full laddning
Vattenresistent		  IP54
Driftstemperatur		  -10°C~ 50°C
Mätning av små objekt		  Ja
Mätning av lutning		  Ja
Specifikationer för laddning	 DC5V 1A typ-C-gränssnitt

Obs: Det maximala mätområdet är baserat på ljusa mål som beror på väder, målets reflektionsförmåga, färg, 
ytfinish, storlek och faktiska form. Väder, målets reflektionsförhållande och starkt ljus kan också påverka 
enhetens noggrannhet. Se “VIKTIG INFORMATION” för mer information.	
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Drift

Inre display:
1
2

3

4
5
6

7

8
9

10

10
11
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1. 	 Batteri
2. 	 Hastighetsläge
3. 	 Program för små objekt
	 Mätning små objekt
	 Låst värde små objekt
4. 	 Inställningsläge
5. 	 Vibrationsläge
6. 	 Kalkylerat värde vid lutning
	 Uppförslutning	
	 Nedförslutning
7. 	 Mätresultat

8. 	 Hålkors
Mätning pågår: 	 blinkar
Uppmätt mål: 	 slutar blinka
9. 	 Mätning med rak linje
10.	 m: meter / Yd: yard
	 km/h: kilometer per timme
	 kY/h: Tusen yards per timme
11.	 Kompensation för lutning:

Kompensation: kompenserande avstånd / 
hastighetsläge: hastighetsvärde	
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Kort tryckning Display när enheten startar

Automatisk växling

Hålkors

Väntar på format Mätresultat

Avstängning sker automatiskt om ingen 
åtgärd utförs inom 20 sekunder.
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Fokusering

Dioptrijustering
Vrid mot “+” när användaren inte kan 
se klart på nära håll, vid närsynthet. 
Vänd mot “-” när användaren inte 
kan se tydligt på långt avstånd, vid 
närsynthet.
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Program
Tryck kort på      för att välja program.

Kompensation för lutning

Små objekt mätning

Avståndsmätning

Hastighetsmätning

Stäng av  
vinkelmätning  

(Gäller endast Track 1000)

Aktivera 
vinkelmätning 

(gäller endast Track 1000).1. Avståndsmätning med rak linje: Mät  
   det raka avståndet från enhet till mål.
2. Små objekt mätning: lås på närmsta mål
3. Kompensation för lutning: Mät det  
    kompenserande avståndet.
4. Hastighetsmätning: Mätning av  
    hastighet av rörliga mål.
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Enhet och vibrationsinställning
Tryck på      i 2 sekunder för att ställa in enhet.

Inställning av enhet
Tryck kort på        för att välja  
enhet mellan M och Y.
Kort tryck       till vibrationsinställning. 

Inställning av vibration
Tryck kort på       för att slå på/av vibrationen.
Tryck kort på       för att spara inställning.

OBS:
1. Vibration på, enheten vibrerar en gång efter varje  
mätning och två gånger när små objekt mätning är klar.
2. Vibration av, enheten vibrerar inte efter varje mätning  
och vibrerar två gånger när små objekt mätning är klar.

Meter Vibration på Inställning klar

Yard Vibration av
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Avståndsmätning med vinkeldata
Mät det raka avståndet

Enkel mätning: Tryck kort på

Kontinuerlig mätning: Håll inne knappen        för att skanna avståndet.

378M
27°

193M
425M

Mätresultat

Avstånd till mål
En gång
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Golfmätning
Tryck länge på       för att öppna vinkelkompensering,
faktiskt avstånd och vertikalt avstånd visas på displayen.

Mätning i uppförslutning

Mätning i nedförslutning

Visar omräknat värde

Visar omräknat värde
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Mätning till flaggstång vid golftävling
I intällningen för mätning till flaggstång skjuter du på omkopplaren för att låsa värdet mot 
flaggstången. Vid mätning av överlappande mål, tryck länge på        för att få avståndet till 
närmsta mål. Om avståndsmätaren inte kan skilja på bakgrund eller golflagga så kommer den 
visa värdet på närmsta mindre objekt.

Börja mäta Sikta mot Mätning slutförd

Två gånger
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Hastighetsmätning
Tryck och håll ned      för att följa målet, enheten beräknar
hastigheten och visar den på skärmen i realtid.
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Viktig information
• Den multifunktionella avståndsmätaren avger ingen synlig stråle. Den använder en infraröd pulslaser 
som inte förstör synen och som sedan reflekteras från det valda målet tillbaka till den optiska mot-
tagaren. Genom att mäta varje puls från målet och tillbaka använder laseravståndsmätaren sedan sin 
avancerade diagnostikkrets för att omedelbart beräkna det uppmätta avståndet. Enhetens maximala 
mätområde beror på målets reflektionsförmåga, färg, ytfinish, storlek och faktiska form.

 
Försök att använda enheten i nedanstående miljö för att garantera noggrannheten:

Nedanstående situation kan orsaka mätproblem för enheten:

• Solig dag
• Ren luft

• Ljusstarkt mål
• Högt reflekterande yta

• Glänsande yta

• Svart mål
• Litet mål
• Glas

• Snö, regn eller dimma
• Mycket starkt
ljus eller solsken

• Diffus yta
• Dynamiskt mål
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• Ladda enheten när ikonen visas

• Rör INTE linsen med fingrarna.

• Ta INTE isär enheten.

• Ta kontakt med ditt inköpsställe eller lokal distrubitör om enheten får problem.

• Torka INTE av linsen med något annat än en linsduk.

• Bär INTE enheten så det finns risk för stöt eller klämskador.

• Förvara INTE enheten i solljus, i dammiga miljöer eller i miljöer med höga temperaturer.  
   Den ska förvaras på en torr, sval och ventilerad plats.

• Använd INTE enheten riktad mot solen eller starka ljuskällor, eftersom det kan skada sensorn.
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Förpackningslista:

•	 Avståndsmätare
•	 Förpackning
•	 Väska
•	 Handrem
•	 Användarhandbok
•	 USB typ-C-kabel
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Scanna qr-koden för att se och ladda 

ner manualen i fler språkversioner
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Przepisy bezpieczeństwa
Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania należy zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi i przepisami 
bezpieczeństwa zawartymi w niniejszym podręczniku. 

	
•	 Niewłaściwe użytkowanie niezgodne z niniejszą instrukcją może spowodować uszkodze-

nie urządzenia, wpłynąć na wynik pomiaru lub spowodować obrażenia ciała użytkownika 
lub osoby trzeciej.

•	 Zabrania się demontażu lub naprawy urządzenia w jakikolwiek sposób. Zabronione jest d o 
k o n y w a n i e jakichkolwiek nielegalnych modyfikacji lub zmian wydajności urządzenia.

•	 Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
•	 Surowo zabrania się strzelania laserem w oczy lub inne części ciała.
•	 Ze względu na zakłócenia promieniowania elektromagnetycznego innych urządzeń i 

sprzętu, nie należy używać urządzenia w samolocie lub w pobliżu sprzętu medycznego, nie 
należy używać go w środowisku łatwopalnym, wybuchowym.

•	 W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów z jakością lub pytań dotyczących miernika należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnym dystrybutorem lub producentem.
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Układ
500m				    1000m

Moc/PomiarTryb/Ustawienie

Emiter lasera

Rejestrator 
promienia lasera

Pokrętło
regulacji
ostrości

Okular
obserwacyjny

Przełącznik suwakowy

Ładowanie przez USB

Okular
obserwacyjny

Ładowanie przez USB

Moc/PomiarTryb/Ustawienie

Pokrętło
regulacji
ostrościRejestrator 

promienia lasera

Emiter lasera

Cel
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Specyfikacje
Model			   Focus Track 500m / Focus Track 1000m
Wymiary			   103 x 65 x 38 mm / 108 x 67.7 x3 8.5 mm
Waga netto			  125 g / 150 g
Zakres pomiarowy		  3-500 m / 3-1000 m , ±(1.0m+Dx0.2%)*
Jednostka			   m (metr), Y (jard)
Szybkość pomiaru		  <0.5s (<120M 64ms; ≥120M 460ms)
Zakres pomiaru prędkości	 0~300 km/h
Powiększenie		  6X
Pole widzenia		  7.0°
Średnica obiektywu		  19 mm
Ulga okularu		  15 mm
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Kaliber źrenicy wyjściowej	 3.7 mm
Zakres regulacji dioptrii		 ±6°
Klasa lasera		  Klasa 1
Długość fali lasera		  905nm
Bateria			   Akumulator litowo-jonowy 3,7 V / 750 mAh
Żywotność baterii		  Ładowanie-rozładowanie 500 razy
Żywotność baterii		  Pojedynczy pomiar 20000 razy po jednokrotnym pełnym naładowaniu

Wodoodporność		  IP54
Temperatura pracy		  -10°C~ 50°C
Pomiar masztu flagowego	 Tak
Pomiar nachylenia		  Tak
Specyfikacja ładowania		 DC5V 1A Interfejs typu C

Uwaga: Maksymalny zakres pomiarowy opiera się na jasnym kolorze celu, który zależy od pogody, współczynnika 
odbicia celu, koloru, wykończenia powierzchni, rozmiaru i rzeczywistego kształtu. Pogoda, stan odbicia celu i silne 
światło mogą również wpływać na dokładność urządzenia. Więcej informacji można znaleźć w sekcji “WAŻNE 
UWAGI”.	
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Działanie
Wyświetlacz wewnętrzny:

1
2

3

4
5
6

7

8
9

10

10
11
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1. 	 Stan naładowania baterii
2. 	 Tryb prędkości
3. 	 Tryb blokady masztu flagowego
	 Odbloko wany
	 Zablokow any
4. 	 Tryb ustawień
5. 	 Tryb wibracji
6. 	 Kompensacja tryb golfowy  
	 w górę i w dół
	 w górę	 w dół
7. 	 Pomiar w linii prostej:
odległość rzeczywista / maszt flagowy: odległość 
do masztu / trajektoria golfa 
Kompensacja: kompensacja odległości /  
tryb prędkości: wartość prędkości

8. 	 Celowanie: cel na środku 
Cel skanowania: 	 miga
Złap cel: 		  Przestaje migać
9. 	 Tryb pomiaru linii prostej
10.	 m: metr / Yd: jard
	 km/h: kilometry na godzinę
	 kY/h: tysiąc jardów na godzinę
11.	 Kompensacja trajektorii golfa:

odległość pionowa i odległość rzeczywista	
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Krótkie naciśnięcie Wyświetlacz po włączeniu zasilania

Automatyczne przełączenie

Krzyż celowniczy

Oczekiwanie na pomiar Po pomiarze

Zostanie ona automatycznie wyłączo-
na po 20 sekundach, jeśli nie zostanie 

wykonana żadna operacja.
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Koncentracja

Obróć w kierunku “+”, gdy użytkow-
nicy nie widzą wyraźnie z bliskiej 
odległości, np. w przypadku dalekow-
zroczności; 
Obróć w kierunku “-”, gdy użytkownicy 
nie widzą wyraźnie z dużej odległości, 
np. z powodu krótkowzroczności.
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Tryb
Naciśnij krótko przycisk       aby wybrać tryb.

Kompensacja trajektorii golfa

Maszt flagowy

Pomiar odległości

Pomiar prędkości

Wyłącz, światło 
wyłączone  
(Track 1000m)

Włącz, światło 
włączone

(Track 1000m)1. Pomiar odległości w linii prostej:  
Pomiar odległości w linii prostej od  
urządzenia do celu.
2. Maszt flagowy: Zablokuj najbliższy cel
3. Kompensacja trajektorii golfa:  
Zmierz odległość kompensacji.
4. Pomiar prędkości: 
Pomiar prędkości poruszającego się  
obiektu w czasie rzeczywistym
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Konfiguracja urządzenia i wibracji
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy przycisk      , aby ustawić tryb.

Konfiguracja urządzenia
Krótko naciśnij       aby wybrać  
jednostkę pomiędzy M i Y.
Krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku  
wybiera tryb wibracji.

Ustawienia wibracji
Krótkie        naciśnięcie przycisku włącza/wyłącza wibracje.
Krótkie        naciśnięcie, aby zapisać wynik ustawienia.

UWAGA:
1. Po włączeniu wibracji urządzenie wibruje raz po każdym  
pomiarze i dwa razy po zablokowaniu masztu.
2. Wibracja wyłączona, urządzenie nie będzie wibrować po każdym  
pomiarze i zawibruje dwukrotnie po zablokowaniu masztu.

Mierni Wibracje na Konfiguracja 

Pole Wibracje wyłączone
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Pomiar odległości w linii prostej
Zmierz odległość w linii prostej

Pojedynczy pomiar: Naciśnij krótko        jeden raz.
Pomiar ciągły: Naciśnij przycisk dłuższy       czas aby skanować odległość

378M
27°

193M
425M

Wynik

Odległość
w linii

prostej

Raz



www.focussportoptics.com 49

PL

Pomiar w trybie golfowym
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk      aby wprowadzić kompensację trajektorii golfa, 
na wyświetlaczu pojawi się rzeczywista odległość i odległość pionowa.

Pomiar pod górę

Pomiar w dół

Wyświetlana będzie odległość pomiarowa

Wyświetlana będzie odległość pomiarowa
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Blokada w trybie masztu golfowego
 
W trybie kompensacji trajektorii golfowej przesuń przełącznik, aby wprowadzić blokadę masz-
tu. Podczas pomiaru nakładających się celów należy długo nacisnąć przycisk     , aby uzyskać 
odległość najbliższego celu. Na przykład: Jeśli nie można odróżnić celu od masztu ---flagowe-
go lub lasu, funkcja ta zablokuje najbliższy cel - maszt flagowy.

Rozpocznij pomiar Wyceluj w maszt Pomiar zakończony

Dwa
razy
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Pomiar prędkości
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj      aby śledzić cel, urządzenie oblicza prędkość  
i pokazuje ją na wyświetlaczu LCD w czasie rzeczywistym.
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Ważne uwagi
• Wielofunkcyjny dalmierz nie emituje widzialnej wiązki. Wykorzystuje on nieniszczący wizji laser 
impulsowy na podczerwień, a następnie od wybranego celu odbija wiązkę z powrotem do odbiornika 
optycznego. Mierząc każdy impuls od celu i z powrotem, dalmierz laserowy wykorzystuje zaawan-
sowany obwód diagnostyczny do natychmiastowego obliczenia zmierzonej odległości. Maksymalny 
zakres pomiarowy urządzenia zależy od współczynnika odbicia celu, koloru, wykończenia powierzchni, 
rozmiaru i rzeczywistego kształtu.

 
Aby zagwarantować dokładność, spróbuj używać urządzenia w poniższych warunkach:

Poniższa sytuacja może spowodować problemy z pomiarem urządzenia:

• Słoneczny dzień
• Czyste powietrze

• Jasny cel
• Błyszcząca powierzchnia

• Powierzchnia o wysokim 
współczynniku odbicia

• Czarny cel
• Śnieg, deszcz lub mgła
• Cel dynamiczny

• Mały cel
• Powierzchnia rozproszona
• Szkło

• Bardzo silne światło lub 
słońce
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• Naładuj urządzenie, gdy wyświetlana jest ikona           aby uniknąć mniejszej dokładności w warunkach  
   niskiego naładowania baterii.

• NIE dotykaj obiektywu palcem, aby chronić powłokę na obiektywie.

• NIE WOLNO demontować urządzenia, które jest skalibrowane za pomocą precyzyjnego przyrządu.  
   W przypadku problemów z urządzeniem należy przesłać je do profesjonalnego serwisu.

• NIE WOLNO przecierać obiektywu niczym innym niż ściereczką do obiektywów.

• NIE WOLNO przenosić urządzenia z kolizją lub ciężarem.

• NIE WOLNO przenościś urządzenia w innymi przedmiotami, które mogą uszkodzić dalmierz

• NIE WOLNO przechowywać urządzenia w miejscu nasłonecznionym, zakurzonym  lub w warunkach obniżonej        
   temperatury. Urządzenie powinno być przechowywane  w suchym, chłodnym i wentylowanym miejscu.

• NIE używaj urządzenia skierowanego w stronę słońca lub silnego źródła światła, które może uszkodzić  
   fotokomórkę.
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Lista pakowania:

•	 Dalmierz
•	 Pudełko ochronne
•	 Etui
•	 Pasek na rękę
•	 Podręcznik użytkownika
•	 Kabel USB typu C
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Zeskanuj kod qr, aby wyświetlić i 

pobrać instrukcję w większej liczbie 
języków.
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Bezpečnostní předpisy
Před prvním použitím tohoto produktu si nejdříve přečtěte všechny provozní pokyny a  
bezpečnostní předpisy v tomto návodu. 
	
•	 Nesprávná obsluha bez dodržování pokynů z tohoto návodu může způsobit poškození 

přístroje, ovlivnit výsledek měření nebo způsobit zranění uživatele nebo třetí osoby.
•	 Přístroj není dovoleno jakkoli rozebírat nebo opravovat. Je zakázáno provádět jakékoli 

nedovolené úpravy nebo změny výkonu přístroje.
•	 Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
•	 Je přísně zakázáno používat laser do očí nebo na jiné části těla.
•	 Z důvodu rušení elektromagnetického záření jiných zařízení a přístrojů, prosím, nepoužívejte 

přístroj v letadle nebo v blízkosti lékařských přístrojů. Také jej nepoužívejte v prostředí s 
hořlavými nebo výbušnými materiály.

•	 V případě jakýchkoli problémů s kvalitou nebo dotazů týkajících se měřiče se obraťte na 
svého prodejce nebo výrobce.
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Popis dalekohledu
500m				    1000m

Výkon / MěřeníRežim / Nastavení

Vysílač 
laserového 
paprsku

Přijímač 
laserového 
paprsku

Zaostřovací 
otočný knoflík

Pozorovací 
okulár 

Posuvný přepínač

USB nabíjení

Pozorovací 
okulár 

USB nabíjení

Výkon / MěřeníRežim / Nastavení

Zaostřovací 
otočný knoflíkPřijímač 

laserového 
paprsku

Vysílač 
laserového 
paprsku

Cíl
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Specifikace
Model			   Focus Track 500m / Focus Track 1000m
Rozměry			   103 x 65 x 38 mm / 108 x 67.7 x3 8.5 mm
Hmotnost			   125 g / 150 g
Rozsah měření		  3-500m / 3-1000m , ±(1.0m+Dx0.2%)*
Jednotka			   m(Meter), Y(Yard)
Měření rychlosti		  <0.5s (<120M 64ms; ≥120M 460ms)
Rozsah měření rychlosti	 0~300km/h
Zvětšení			   6X
Zorné pole			  7.0°
Průměr cíle			  19mm
Relief okuláru		  15mm
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Ráže výstupní pupily		  3.7mm
Rozsah nastavitelných dioptrií	 ±6°
Laserová třída		  Třída 1
Délka vlny laseru		  905nm
Baterie			   3.7V / 750mAh Li-ion
Výdrž baterie		  Nabíjení a vybíjení 500krát
Životnost baterie		  Jednotlivé měření 20000krát po jednom úplném nabití
Voděodolnost		  IP54
Provozní teplota		  -10°C~ 50°C
Měření vlajkového stožáru	 Ano
Měření sklonu		  Ano
Specifikace nabíjení		  Rozhraní DC5V 1A typu C

Poznámka: Maximální rozsah měření je založen na světlé barvě cíle, která závisí na počasí, odrazivosti cíle, 
barvě, povrchové úpravě, velikosti a skutečném tvaru. Přesnost přístroje může být ovlivněna také počasím, 
odrazivostí terče a silným světlem. Další informace naleznete v části “DŮLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY”.	
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Provoz

Vnitřní displej:
1
2

3

4
5
6

7

8
9

10

10
11
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1. 	 Stav nabití
2. 	 Režim rychlosti
3. 	 Režim uzamčení vlajkového stožáru

	 Odemčeno
	 Uzamčeno
4. 	 Režim nastavení
5. 	 Režim vibrací
6. 	 Režim golfové kompenzace do 
	 kopce a z kopce 
	 Do kopce	    Z kopce
7. 	 Přímé měření: 
Skutečná vzdálenost / vlajkový stožár:  
vzdálenost k vlajkovému stožáru / golfová 
trajektorie 
Kompenzace: kompenzace vzdálenosti / režim 
rychlosti: hodnota rychlosti

8. 	 Zaměřování: cíl uprostřed
Skenování cíle: 	 bliká
Zachycení cíle: 	 přestane blikat
9. 	 Režim přímého měření
10.	 m: metr / Yd: yard
	 km/h: kilometr za hodinu
	 kY/h: tisíc yardů za hodinu
11.	 Kompenzace golfové trajektorie:

vertikální vzdálenost a skutečná vzdálenost	
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Krátký tisk Zobrazení při zapnutí

Automatické řazení

Zaměřovací kříž

Čekání na měření Po měření

Pokud neprovedete žádnou operaci, 
po 20 sekundách se automaticky 

vypne.
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Zaměřování

Otočte směrem k “+”, pokud nevidíte 
zřetelně na krátkou vzdálenost, např. 
dalekozrakost; 
Otočte směrem k “-”, pokud nevidíte 
zřetelně na velkou vzdálenost, např. 
krátkozrakost.
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Režim
Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka       vyberte režim.  

Kompenzace golfové trajektorie

Zámek vlajkového stožáru

Měření vzdálenosti

Měření rychlosti

Vypnutí, 
vypnutí světla

(Track 1000m)

Zapnutí,
zapnutí světla 

(Track 1000m)1. Přímé měření vzdálenosti: Změřte     
přímou vzdálenost od zařízení k cíli.
2. Vlajkový stožár: Zamkněte nejbližší cíl.
3. Kompenzace golfové trajektorie: 
Změřte kompenzační vzdálenost.
4. Měření rychlosti: 
Měření rychlosti pohybujícího se cíle v 
reálném čase.
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Nastavení jednotky měření a vibrací
Režim nastavíte dlouhým stisknutím       po dobu 2 sekund.

Nastavení jednotky měření
Krátkým stisknutím        zvolte  
jednotku mezi M a Y.
Krátce stiskněte        pro nastavení  
vibrací. 

Nastavení vibrací
Krátkým stisknutím        zapnete/vypnete vibrace.

Krátkým stisknutím        uložíte nastavení.

POZNÁMKA:
1. Při zapnuté vibraci přístroj zavibruje jednou  
po každém měření a dvakrát, když je vlajkový  
stožár uzamčen.
2. Při vypnuté vibraci přístroj po každém měření  
nezavibruje a při uzamčeném vlajkovém stožáru  
zavibruje dvakrát.

Metry Vibrace zapnuty Nastavení dokončeno

Yardy Vibrace vypnuty
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Přímé měření vzdálenosti
Změřte přímou vzdálenost

Jednotlivá měření: Jednou krátce stiskněte       .
Průběžné měření: Dlouze stiskněte       pro skenování vzdálenosti.

378M
27°

193M
425M

Výsledek

Přímávzdálenost Jednou
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Golfové měření
Dlouhým stisknutím      zadáte kompenzaci golfové trajektorie. Na 
displeji se zobrazí skutečná vzdálenost a vertikální vzdálenost.

Měření do kopce

Měření z kopce

Vzdálenost měření by byla zobrazena 

Vzdálenost měření by byla zobrazena 
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Pro golfové soutěže - zámek vlajkového stožáru
V režimu kompenzace golfové trajektorie posuňte přepínač do režimu uzamčení vlajkového stožáru.
Při měření překrývajících se cílů dlouze stiskněte       abyste zjistili vzdálenost nejbližšího cíle.
Například: Pokud nelze rozlišit, zda je cílem vlajkový stožár nebo les, tato funkce uzamkne nejbližší 
cíl - vlajkový stožár.

Zahajte měření Zaměřte vlajkový stožár Měření dokončeno

Dvakrát



www.focussportoptics.com 69

CZ

Měření rychlosti
Stisknutím a podržením      zaměřte cíl. Zařízení vypočítá rychlost
a zobrazí ji na LCD displeji v reálném čase.
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Důležité poznámky
• Multifunkční dálkoměr nevysílá viditelný paprsek. Používá nedestruktivní vidění infračerveným  
pulzním laserem a poté se od vybraného cíle odráží zpět do optického přijímače. 
Laserový dálkoměr měří každý impuls od cíle a zpět a pomocí pokročilého diagnostického obvodu  
okamžitě vypočítá naměřenou vzdálenost. Maximální měřicí dosah zařízení závisí na odrazivosti cíle,  
jeho barvě, povrchové úpravě, velikosti a skutečném tvaru.

 
Snažte se přístroj používat v prostředí, které je uvedeno níže, aby byla zaručena přesnost:

Níže uvedené situace mohou způsobit problémy s měřením přístroje:

• Slunečný den
• Čistý vzduch

• Jasný cíl
• Vysoká odrazivost povrchu

• Lesklý povrch

• Černý cíl
• Drobný cíl
• Sklo

• Sněžení, déšť nebo mlha
• Velmi silné světlo nebo 
sluneční svit

• Difuzní povrch
• Dynamický cíl
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• Nabíjejte zařízení, když se zobrazí ikona           abyste se vyhnuli větších nepřesností při nízké baterii.

• NEDOTÝKEJTE se objektivu prstem, abyste ochránili povrchovou úpravu objektivu.

• Zařízení, které je kalibrováno vysoce přesným přístrojem, NEDEMONTUJTE. 
Pokud se na zařízení vyskytnou problémy, pošlete jej do oddělení odborné údržby.

• NEOTÍREJTE objektiv ničím jiným než hadříkem na objektivy.

• NEVYSTAVUJTE přístroj nárazům ani na něj nepokládejte těžké předměty.

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE zařízení v prostředí, kde se peče nebo kde dochází ke korozi.

• Zařízení NESKLADUJTE na slunečním světle, v prašném prostředí nebo v prostředí  s nízkou teplotou. 
Mělo by být uchováváno na suchém, chladném a větraném místě.

• NEPOUŽÍVEJTE přístroj namířený proti slunci nebo proti silnému zdroji světla, který by mohl poškodit 
fotosenzor.
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Obsah balení:

•	 Dálkoměr
•	 Dárková krabička
•	 Pouzdro
•	 Řemínek na ruku
•	 Návod k použití
•	 USB-C kabel
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Naskenováním qr kódu zobrazíte a 
stáhnete příručku ve více jazycích.
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